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City of Walnut Grove

. Variance Application .
. Date: August 14,2018
Page 5
VARIANCE APPLICATION '
{USE THIS APPLCATION.)
A VARIANCE APPLICATION FROM A CONDITION OF ZONING CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.
APPLIEANT INFORMATION ' PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: Reliant Homes GA, LLC NAME: B1 fmzestment Company, LLC
ADDRESS: PO Box 2655 ADDRESS; PO Box 2855
CITv; Loganville . | oy Loganville
STATE; _ GA _ zp; 30052 |siATE_ca ZP;_30052
PHONE;. 678-373-0536 = . | eHONE:___678-373-0536

PHONE; __678-373-0536

CONTACT PERSON: Ned Butler
APPLICANT'S E-MAIL:___ nbutler@relianthomes.com

APBLICANT IS THE:
[ JOWNER'SAGENT  ‘} [ 1PROPERTY OWNER [ 3 CONTRACT PURCHASER
_ZONING DISTRICT(S); __R1 _ BUILDING OR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.;
PARCEL ID NUMBER: WG010265A00 - ACREAGE: 170.63 . ]
_ADDRESS OF PROPERTY; Oak Lane
‘ 200 & 201,
SUBDIVISION OR PROJECT NAME: Diamond Creek LOT & BIOCK: .4th District

 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: )92 Lot residential single family resldential

VARIANCE REQUESTED We are requesting a variance to not tie into the Walnut

Grove Sewer system due to the sewer system not haveing sewer capcity to

service the proposed subdivision. See attached supplemental information.

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT FXPLAINING THE FROPOSED USE AND JUSTIFICATION OR HARDSHIP FOR
THIS VARIANCE.

CASE: .

DATE RECEIVED:




City of Walnut Grove
Variance Application
Date: August 14, 2018,
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VARIANCE APPLICANT'S DEMONSTRATION
STANDARDS GOVERNING THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL'S POWERS & DUTIES

PURSUANT TO SECTION 1501 OF THE CITY OF WALNUT GROVE ZONING ORDINANCE, IN ORDER TO
AUTHORIZE AN APPEAL OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE, THE CIY COUNCIL FINDS THAT A VARIANCE SHALL
NOT BE CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST WHERE, OWING TO SPECIAL CONDITIONS, A LITERAL
ENFORCEMENT OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE WOULD RESULT IN SUBSTANIAL AND
UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. A VARIANCE FROM THE TERMS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE SHALL NOT BE
GRANTED BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS UNLESS A WRITTEN APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE IS
SUBMITTED DEMONSTRATING THE FOLLOWING:

(PLEASE RESPOND TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS IN THE SPACE PROVIDED OR USE AN ATTACHMENT
AS NECESSARY.)

(A) THERE ARE EXTRAORDINARY AND EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS OF THE PROPERTY IN QUESTION
BECAUSE OF TS SIZE, SHAPE ORTOPOGRAPHY:

The property is a large tract that can provide a large number of lots but the city
does not have existing sewer capacity to service a development of this size.See attached supplemental
information

(B) SUCH CONDITIONS ARE PECULIAR TO THIS PROPERTY:
The prorerty adioins the city.s rrovert. that contains the sewer -
treatment plant and spray fields. See attached supplemental information

(C) THE APPLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE TO THIS PROPERTY WOULD CREATE AN UNNECESSARY
HARDSHIP

The city of Walnut Grove does not currently have enouch residential
sewer taps to provxde sewer service for the project See attached supplemental information

(D) SUCH CONDITIONS ARE NOT THE RESULT OF ANY ACTIONS OF THE PROPERTY OWNER: .
—The city of Wglput Grove .controls sewer capacity and does not have .
enough capacity to service the proposed develorment .See attached supplemental information
(E) AVARIANCE, IF GRANTED, WOULD NOT CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL DETRIMENT TO THE PUBLIC GOOD NOR
IMPAIR THE PURPOSES OR INTENT OF THIS ORDINANCE:

A variance would not cause a detriment as it would not recuire the sewe:
system to be expanded, and also require builder to have larger lot sizes.

See attached supplemental information
(F) THE ZONING PROPOSAL IS CONSISTENT WITH CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN STANDAI? AND

CRITERIA ADOPTED BY CITY:

The zoning of the crorerty is zoned residential which meets the future
land use map adopted by the City of Walnut Grove.

{G) THE VARIANCE IS NOT A REQUEST TO PERMIT A USE OF LAND, BUILDINGS, OR STRUCTURES WHICH
IS NOT PERMITTED BY RIGHT OR BY CONDITIONAL USE IN THE DISTRICT:
This variance is to allow the owner to be able to build homes as allowed
by right in the dis:irict without waiting on a sewer expansion.See attached supplemental

wWitliyg information
T, QJ/@}-«L‘“ ENg" >

Signature of Owner

81 Investment Company, LLC led Butler VP

g Aoy

Signature of Applicant

Reliant Homes GA, LLC Ned Butler VP
Ownerxr

Date




Supplemental responses for Variance Application Form

Page 5 if Variance Application

Variance Requested: Specifically, Applicant is requesting that the City grant it a variance
pursuant to City of Walnut Grove Comprehensive Land Development Ordinance (the
“Ordinance”), Section 501.6 (c) to allow it to use individual septic systems on a 92-large lot
development which was previously approved by the City in 2006. The detailed justification for
this request is in the Letter of Intent included with this application.

Page 6 of Variance Application

A: The proposed development has lot sizes ranging from 1 acre to 3.6 acres which meets the
State and Walton County Department of Health’s requirements for a septic lot. The development
was approved by the City in 2006 as proposed. The City does not have adequate sewer capacity
to support the development. While the planning, funding, permitting and construction of a sewer
plant expansion is prophesized by the City, the timeline is uncertain and is completely outside of
Applicant’s control. This variance is necessary for Applicant to use its property as it is zoned.
Please see the Letter of Intent for additional information.

B: The property is also at a higher elevation than the sewer plant which would require pump
stations if sewer were available. The condition which is peculiar to this property is that sewer
capacity is not available to service the 92-lots Applicant has planned for the development. This
large-lot subdivision meets the requirements for septic systems under the State, County and City
requirements, Please see the Letter of Intent for additional information.

C: Applicant cannot use its property as zoned despite meeting the State, County and City
requirements for per lot septic systems which prohibition on the use of its property as zoned is an
unnecessary hardship which could be alleviated by granting this variance. The City does not
have adequate sewer capacity to serve the 92-acre lot development. The timing of a sewer
expansion is uncertain at best and Applicant has absolutely no control of if or when the
expansion occurs. Please see the Letter of Intent for additional information.

D: Applicant has no control over the City’s permitting, planning, funding or construction of
sewer capacity, Applicant does not have any reserved sewer taps. Applicant’s development
plans for a large-lot subdivision meet the State, County and City requirements for a per lot septic
system. Please see the Letter of Intent for additional information.




O

E: Additionally, the development will generate tax revenues for the City and the residents will
help increase the demand for commercial development within the downtown area which will
attract new businesses and help meet the City’s goals for developing the downtown. The City
will also not have to expend funds and time to plan, permit, design, fund and construct additional
sewer capacity. Please see the Letter of Intent for additional information.

F: The property is already properly zoned for a residential development and will be consistent
with construction and design standards and criteria adopted by the City as of the date hereof.
Please see the Letter of Intent for additional information.

G: The variance does not relate to the use of the property. The property is zoned residential
which is consistent with the proposed use. The variance request is to allow Applicant to proceed
with its development with per lot septic systems given the City’s inability to provide sewer
capacity to service 92-lots. Please see the Letter of Intent for additional information.




City of Walnut Grove
Rezoning Application
Date: March 13, 2018
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION FOR REZONINGS

THE UNDERSIGNED BELOW, MAKING APPLICATION FOR REZONING, HAS COMPLIED WITH THE OFFICIAL CODE OF
GEORGIA SECTION 36-67A-1, ET. SEQ, CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN ZONING ACTIONS, AND HAS SUBMITTED OR
ATTACHED THE REQUIRED INFORMATION ON THE FORMS PROVIDED.

/ / |
,/'//"' =
- 2,,,:.{,23 Ned Butler, Vice President
SIGNATUFE OF APPLICANT DATE TYPE OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE
7
Qj’\Lj\\ D‘Q B o -’(,‘-6’9;? Andrea Gray, Attorney at Law
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT'S DATE TYPE OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE “““"""’
ATTORNEY OR REPRESENTATIVE W WOA Lag %,
\ S 2,
2)iufez %
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC DATE SR <=
A F
- s
DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS ‘5% C}p '_d# (9 §

, X
HAVE YOU, WITHIN THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE FILING OF fHIEQON.‘N‘I “MADE
CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AGGREGATING $250.00 OR MORE TO THE MAYOR AND/OR /20WMN&¥*MEMBERS
AND/OR PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS OF THE CITY OF WALNUT GROVE?

No (YES / NO)
YOUR NAME
IF THE ANSWER IS YES, PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING SECTION:
NAME AND OFFICAL POSITION OF (LST mwm"' cnm AGGU' "GR'E'SGME 7o | DATE CONTRIBUTION WAS MADE
- GOVERNMENT OFFICAL S1500RMORE) (WITHIN LAST TWO YEARS)

i

ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO DISCLOSE OR DESCRIBE ALL CONTRIBUTIONS.

CASE:

DATE RECEIVED:




City of Walnut Grove
Rezoning Application
Date: March 13, 2018

Page 14

VERIFICATION OF CURRENT PAID PROPERTY TAXES FOR REZONING

THE UNDERSIGNED BELOW IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THIS APPICATION. THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES THAT ALL
WALNUT GROVE CITY AND COUNTY PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO DATE FOR THE PARCEL LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN
PAID IN FULL TO THE TAX COMMISSIONER OF WALTON COUNTY, GEORGIA. IN NO CASE SHALL AN APPLICATION
OR REAPPLICATION FOR REZONING BE PROCESSED WITHOUT SUCH PROPERTY VERIFICATION.

NOTE: A SEPARATE VERIFICATION FORM MUSY BE COMPLETED FOR EACH TAX PARCEL INCLUDED IN THE
REZONING REQUEST.

PARCEL ID. NUMBER: WG010 . 265 . A00
(MAP REFERENCE NUMBER) DISTRICT LAND LOT PARCEL
2-19-J023

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE

Ned Butler, Vice President
TYPE OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE

TAX COMMISSIONERS USE ONLY

PAYMENT OF ALL PROPERTY TAXES BILLED TO DATE FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED PARCEL HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AS
PAID CURRENT AND CONFIRMED BY THE SIGNATURE BELOW.

ﬁ/ 4,_7‘,';:—: A;;I.{:/cdf,ﬂ

TITLE

DATE RECEIVED:




2022 Property Tax Statement Bill No. Due Date
Tax Commissioner 2022-251  11/15/2022

303 South Hammond Drive STE 100
Walton County Government Building
Monroe, Georgia 30655

Current Prior Back
e B I *Total Due*
Paid
$0.00  $17698.19  $0.00 ,nomn0n

Map: WG010-00000-265-A00

Ph: 770-266-1736, Fax: 770-267-1416

Location: OAK LN

Account No: 003765 010

81 INVESTMENT COMPANY LL
P O B OX 2655
LOGANVILLE, GA 30052

The Tax Commissioner is the tax collector and is not responsible for values
nor for rates. If you feel the assessed fair market value of your property is

incorrect, please contact the Tax Assessors office at 770-267-1352.

RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT
(Interest will be added per month if not paid by due date)

Payments made after the due date are subject to interest and penalties
governed by Georgia Code. State law requires all tax bills to be mailed to

owner of record on January 1st. If property has been sold, please contact our

office.

Tax Commissioner
303 South Hammond Drive STE 100

Tax Payer: 81 INVESTMENT COMPANY LL

Walton County Government Building Map Code: WG010-00000-265-A00 Real
Monroe, Georgia 30655 Description: 170.63AC
Location: OAK LN
Ph: 770-266-1736, Fax: 770-267-1416 Bill No: 2022-251
Bullding Value Land Value Acres Fair Market Value DueDate Billing Date °Vment ,,G“dh Exemptions
0.00 0.00 170.6300 $1,201,800.00 11/15/2022 09/07/2022
Adjusted Net Taxable Millage
Entity o e Exemptions Value Rate Gross Tax Credit Net Tax
CITY TAX $0 $480,720 $0 $480,720 0.005197  $2,498.30 $0.00  $2,498.30
COUNTY $0 $480,720 $0 $480,720 0.010413  $6,445.50 -51,439.76  $5,005.74
FIRE DIST $0 $480,720 $0 $480,720 0.001335 $641.76 $0.00 $641.76
SCH BOND $0 $480,720 $0 $480,720 0.002134  $1,025.86 $0.00 $1,025.86
SCHOOL $0 $480,720 $0 $480,720 0.017737  $8,526.53 $0.00  $8,526.53
STR LGHT $0 $0 $0 $0 60.000000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS 0.036816 $19,137.95 -$1,439.76 $17,698.19
State law requires all tax bills to be mailed to the owner of record on
January 1st. If property has been sold, please contact our office. ot Due $17.698.19
This bill is not sent to your mortgage company. If you have an escrow Penalty $0.00
account, please forward a copy of this bill to your mortgage company. Interest $0.00
We encourage you to pay by mail or on our website at 0.00
www.waltoncountypay.com Other Fees $0.
Previous Payments $17,698.19
Certain persons are eligible for certain homestead exemptions from ad Back Taxes $0.00
valorem taxation. In addition, certain elderly persons are entitled to
additional homestead exemptions. Applications must be filed by April 1st. Total Due $0.00
Paid Date 11/07/2022

For eligibility requirements regarding exemptions or questions about
your value, contact the Tax Assessors office at 770-267-1352.



Printed: 02/14/2023 14:46:24 PM

Official Tax Receipt Phone: 770-266-1736
Walton Counnty, GA
303 S. Hammond Dr, Suite 100
Monroe, 30655
—Online Receipt—

Property ID & Original  |Interest& |Amount Amount |, |Transaction
‘ Trans No | Map Code District Description | Due Penalty Due Paid Balance
WG010- ' $0.00 |
2022-251 |00000-265- 170.63AC 1| $17,698.19 Fees: $0.00 $17,698.19 |$0.00
AGD | ees: |
i $0.00
Totnls:i $17,698.19 |50.00 $0.00 $17,698.19 |50.00
Paid Date: 11/07/2022 Charge Amount: $17,698.19
81 INVESTMENT COMPANY LL
P OB OX 2655
LOGANVILLE, GA 30052 Scan this code with your
mobile phone to view this

bill

- s e e g S —m
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2. Legal Description




Exhibit “A™
Lenal Desedption

d
All thet tratar parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots 200 a0d 201 and Qencgin Milimry Disteict
Hroken Arrow 414 of Waltan Counly, Georpls, boing 115,403 serm, ws shovwn zocordlng ta (ke plat of
wrvoy propared for BOMAC ENVESTMENTS, LLC, by Apalaches T.end Surveying, fns, an May 17,
2004,

TO FIND THE TRUR PLACE OR POINT OF BEOINNING, begkn af a polny common to Land Lots 193,
173, 200 & 201; nm thence along tha Iand Jot lina common to Land Ecfs 373 end 200 Noth 30 degreas
27 mifmles 02 secoms Weat a distwmee of $16.29 feat to o point snarked by st fron i set, WHICH
POINT 15 THB TRUR 'LACE OR POR{T QF DEGINNING.

FROM SAID TRUR PLACE OR FOINT OF RARGINNING, rvn thenes Scuth 03 depgrees 12 jnfautes 35
secondy West ndlatonse of 1,693.39 fect tos point morked by % fuch rebar on the northesdy right of
way of Oake Street (60" R/W}; continus along said dght ol way, following tha curvators thereof za arc
disianee $19.59 fett to a pofit, 361 arc having a sadhys of 636,62 fect md bieing stibtanded by u chord
beozing and distanca of Sauth 79 degress 21 minutes 42 seoonds West a dlstanco of [19,42 et e spoint
amncked by a 4 foch rehar found; coatinue thence nlong sald sight of way, Tollowing the corvature fiexenf
&n arg distance of 220.29 feet to & polut, yid arc having o radius of 636,62 foetend being subitcuded by a
¢hord bearing end distance of South 52 degrevs 44 minntes 59 saomads Weat ¢ Jistonoe af 219,15 feat na
paint; i theneo Sonth 54 degrees 35 1ninutes 44 secands West g distance of 334,02 feetto apoing
muxked by an fran pin set; leaving 1414 right of way ran fience North 35 deprees 30 mizutes 16 seconds
Weat x distance; of87.85 [et 10 2 polit marked by an [ron pin set: fun thonco Noxdh 14 dogrees 36
minutes 16 seoonds Weste distunca of 1,947.40 feet to 8 polnt marked by 8 34 incl open fop plpes ran
theate Norihi 60 degrees 06 minutes 45 seconds Bast p distanga of 692,30 fer to & polat marked by a %4
inch robar found on (e Jine common ta Lanil Lot 173 £ 200; ron thonce aloung asl{ Hue Soulh 30
dogoees 27 ininutes 09 acconds Eax x dlstance of 573,06 feet to b polnt mstked by pn iron plo set,
WHICH POINT 18 THE TRUR PLACE OR POINT OF DEGINNING,

AND ALSO:

TOFIND THE TRUE PLACE OR POINT O BEUINNING, bogin at o yrofat commen (o Land Lots 172,
173, 20 & 201} ra theuce alany the Jand Yot tine common ta Load Lols 173 and 200 Nurth 39 degrees
27 minutes 09 seoonds West a ditianes of 926.29 feel {o & polal marked by &a fron pinset; mn fheace
Senth 03 degrees 12 minutey 35 peconds Woat a dlsiaace of 1,693.39 foet to e poln marked by 2 Y tnch
sebar <ot e nattherdy right of way of Oak Sireot (60* RAV); cominus along eald right of way, following
[he cutvatore thereof an.arc dlstotce ol 119,59 faet 1o a polng, i are having a radive of §36.62 foof and
belog subtended by a chord beaving and dltapce of Soully 79 dogtees 23 ininutes 42 scconds West &
distints of 119.42 fect o npoint marked by a ¥ tnch ssber fonnd; continne theree olong sald right of
vy, follawing the curvafura thereof aty aro gistanon of 22029 feet to polnt, sedd am huving 3 ceditm af
636.62 foo! nd batng mubtended by o chord bearing md distance of Bouth 62 dagrees 44 minules 59
¥econds Westn distanos of 219.15 feet do e point; rin thenes South 54 degrees 35 minutes 44 seeonds
Westa datance o[ 334.92 Fect to & polnt merked by en ros pin set; cabitinue thenco slong aald right of’
wiy a2 wouthweslerly dircetinn o distmcs of 63,81 feb! 10 2 paint, WHICH POINT 13 THR TRUE

G\ erie:fint Doyt 10 wrpd
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PLACE OR POINT OF BEGINNING.

FRCM BAID) POINT OF BEGINNING AR ‘THUS BESTABLISHED, continve thenea ulong kafd tipht of
way, follawing tha curvatare thereaf o ara disianes of 657,90 fexd, sald am having 2 radivs of 716.20 feet
wdbebig mbimded by a chord hansing and distanes of South §) degraex 37 minutes 35 seoomls Weat a
disiones of 635,01, foet o a poiny; runt thence Nonk 68 deyeees 33 winuien 55 sngcnde a distenes of 92,36
[eet to-a polut mariead by an krom plu sef (Polnt A); rm thenee slong the ceateriine of a eresk inn
ganerully sontbrarstarly directlon, flfowing the teonderings thereof, o dixtance of 844 £ fert to o point
(Polnt B4 tnchrebas found §2.03 foet from centerting i cseck); fram Polut B and loaving the cenierling
af safd oreak, sun thenzo North 31 degrees I8 minutes 26 ssconds Wear distanca of 35128 fast o g
pclutmﬂ:edbythinchmhnrfoundunllmlhﬂmvutol.undlahzoﬂkzmmmﬂma!wguﬂ
line South 60 degrres 68 minwier 17 sccous Wesl a distancs of 364,22 feet to w pains marked by o % ok
mbuﬁnmd;lmﬁngsuldbmdmmmnmﬂuncuNeuhwdcgrmds minutry 45 secondy Westa
distance of 131,88 feet 1o n point marked by a Y4 Ineh rebar Sowitd; run thenee Houllt 60 degrres 31
minntes 07 gocoms VWest o distance of 165.10 feef 1o o poiat merked by n fron pla with cap; mu thencs
North 29 degrees 53 minates 15 seconds West t distancs of 141257 feel to & point matioed by an iron pin
writls eap; run thenes North 65 degrees 45 minulss 48 scconds Bast a distance of § 254,96 feet to a prolnt
marked by 4 rock found; run theace Morth 55 degracs 31 pybmtcs 35 seconds et # distagos of 26510
fent to b palal rariad by an Iren pln se1; nin thenee South 14 dagrocy 29 minutes 25 seconds Ongt o
distanes of 1,570.60 feet to n paint snatked by an iron plo sef; ron thenes South 36 dogrees 12 minaies 23
sccends Bost a distanos of 113.57 feel to 2 point alang Ihe notikerly right of way of Qak Street, whick
peist ik (ho'[RUB PLACR OR BOINT OF BEGINNING.

JRACT TWQ Oermen Colhert Tracl)

All trel or parve} of lind fyiag and belng In Land Lots 200 sad 201 snd Cenrgin Militnry District Sirplen
Amow 416 of Walton Cownty, Georgin, being 42.325 aeres, ay shown according to tha plat of smrvey
prepased for DOMAC INVISTMIINTS, LLC by Apelaches Land Borveying, Inc, on Muy 17, 2004,

1O FIND THE TRUE PLACE GR POINT OF BEGINNING, begin ot a peiat common to Land Loty 1,
173, 200 & 2413 un thenee along tho kand 10! line commen to Land Lols 173 andt 200 Nosth 30 degrees
27 mimniey 09 scovnds Wet n disthmes of 926,29 feot ppa point monzked by pa lran pln get rin thenco
Hexth 30 degreees 27 minutes 09 sceonds Eost o dislensa of 573.08 fect to.a polnt snarked by n % Inch
rebar found; lenving seid land lot line, run thenco Sontk 60 doprees 05 mimstes 45 ssoonds West o
distence 0F 992,39 feat to 9 point merked by 8 ¥ Inch open fop pipe, WHICH POTNT IS THE TROUE
PLACE OR POINT OF BEGINNING,

FROM SAID TRUBFLACE OF POINT OF BEGINNENG, ron thenes South 14 degroes 36 mimutes 16
seeonds Dot o distnnes nl 1,047,490 feut to a point inarked by an Sron pin set; ven thenes Houth 36 deproes
3% inimutes 16 seconds Past & dixlance af 37.88 fest %0 8 polnt marked by an iren pin xot slong tho
noribesiy dght of way of Oak Streot (80° RIW); continue slong anid dght of way tn a generlly
sowlhweateddy dlrection n distanca of 63,81 lest to a point; Teaving eald dpht ofveay rua tenca Nomh 14
demrers 20 miautes 25 szconds Weste dittenco of 1 570.60 ferf ta a point marked by ac iven pin zer mn
thevee 8outh 65 degrees 31 wiwnles 35 scconds West o distance o 965,70 £oo) to 1 poin nrrked by &
rock found; run thenca Nocth. 16 degroes 05 minutes 25 sroonds Wesl a diztance of 1,979.25 feat to 5
palnt muried by a rock found along tha kand Iot ne conenon to Eand Loy 199 £ 200; ron thencs along
aald line North 60 dogrces 48 minules 57 sornids Bast # distance of 632,70 feot to & polnt maorked dy a 35
inch rebor found {4 Inch reber found 1,12 Feet Northwest of property tine); run Brence South 30 dogrees
323 mimites (6 swoondy Exxt o divtanot of 1,660.73 feat to & poft tigrked by & % nch open top pips,
WHICH POINT I1f THE TRUR PLACE OR POINT OF BEGINNING.

GNWeatlerfoct Dovommabst RS L apd
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£
ALL THAT TRACT CR PARCEL OF LAND lying ont belag in L] Lots 201 and 202 of the 4th Lrnd
Disirfot, Welton County, Geargle, bofng known ax Trect One coniainfng 1205 nores, saper plat of
aurvey prepaad fov Boman Ivestarents, LLC, dated January 4, 2005, hy Apslaches Lazd Surveylng,
Inc., cestified by Chotlos D, Norlon, G.R.L.S. #2872, ond being described acoonding to eafd survey ac
foflowwa:

BHGIN nt o poltt marked by o Iron pin with eap Joente! on Tond fot eomer commen to Land Lotx 200,
201, 202 end 203 of the 4th Lacd Diatsdct, snd mn slong loed 1ot Hoeconmon Lo Lapd Lots 200 end 20,
Norils & dogroes 08 minutes 17 yeconds Tiast n distanee 0016487 fixt o & polnt manrked by g Y-Inch
seher found; ran thence along seid connnion Jand Jot lints, North 60 depresa 08 mimsiey 17 seoonds Hast s
distance of 334,28 fect to a point marked by a %-Insh rebur Found; thenze lonving said land tot lins, wun
Sonth 31 degraes 18 mimics 26 soconds Bast a distanes of 351,28 fact by t point merked by 2 Y-Tuch
rebar found; rua thonze Noetk 67 dopracs 44 rainutes 52 sutoads West o distorren of 153,71 foct Lo a point
wackedd by an fren pin saf; ruy eres South 38 degrees 55 minntcr 16 scconds Wasta distanoe of 207,11
Jee! 10 upulitt macked by an fron pin sel; o dhewes North 54 dogrees 35 minulos 19 seconds Weak s
distenca of 187.00 fzet to-n polnt mucked by an jron pin ants ran theaca Santly 35 degrees 24 minotay 2
arconds West n dislancs of 150,00 fead o o point nocked by an fron pin 2ett vus thenco olong the icale
cnrye end follawing the cureature thareol an ore disthuce of [06.06 fest toa polnt marked by an Lrag pa
#ol,guid aro having & mddiizy of 285,65 feot end being subtended by a cliord benring and distancs of Agath
43 degrsen 47 minnios 53 sccomls Weal 10545 fest; run thenss Scoth 35 deprees 20 minules 05 seconds
Enztn dlatznco of 249,53 foct to n polnt minrked by an fron pin sk nm (henea Bouth 44 degree224
ningtes 33 zeconds West & distenoo of 300.50 feel (o 11 polnt morked by an lvoa pin set; Tun theoea Santh
66 degrees 48 minutes 32 aceonds West & distance of 606.32 fest o n polnt marked by a Y-inch mbar
found {dlstwbed); run henee Sonth 86 dogroes 07 mimutes 30 seconds West  distanes af65.87 fezt to n
polut 1nutked by sn from pin sed on G right of wey of Old itlghway 81 (30 oot right of way); rm thenco
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5. Letter of Intent




February 21, 2023

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mayor Mark Moore and City Council Members
2581 Leone Avenue
Loganville, GA 30052

Re:  Variance Applicant Reliant Homes GA, LLC, as Owner of:
81 Investment Company, LLC 170.63+/- acres located on Old Hwy 81 and Oak Lane
Variance pursuant to Ordinance 2021-09, Section 501.6 (C) (2)

Dear Mayor Moore and City Council Members:

Reliant Homes GA, LLC as applicant and 81 Investment Company, LLC as owner of the
property (collectively referred to herein as “Applicant™) respectfully requests that the City grant it
a variance pursuant to City of Walnut Grove Comprehensive Land Development Ordinance (the
“Ordinance™), Section 501.6 (c) to allow it to use individual septic systems on the above-
referenced development. Applicant meets the criteria for the variance and will face a substantial
hardship if it is not granted as described in more detail below:

Background:

Applicant plans to construct a 92-large lot subdivision on approximately 170.63 acres
zoned R1 on Old Highway 81 and Oak Lane in Walnut Grove, Georgia. The development, named
“Diamond Creek”, will have lots that range from 1 to 3.6 acres with homes which are between
2,000 and 2,700 square feet. This subdivision was approved by City Council in 2006 but due to
the Great Recession, it was not developed. A copy of the approved site plan is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”. Applicant purchased the property in 2020 and began planning and preparing to
commence development. Applicant intends to start design and construcfion immediately, but it
requires a variance from the City to allow it to utilize septic tanks as an approved alternative
method of sanitary sewer disposal.



Support for Variance:

1. Inadequate Sewer Capacity

The City does not have adequate sewer capacity as of the date hereof to serve a 92-lot
subdivision. Ordinance No. 2021-09, Section 501.6 (c) (2) states that a variance may be granted
if the owner can demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence that the City has no available sewer
treatment capacity in the Walnut Grove sewer system, or no available sewer taps which have not
been pledged to binding reserve capacity agreements with other third parties. Pursuant to the
permitting records published by the Georgia Environmental Protection Division, the City holds a
sanitary sewer permit allowing a total capacity of 0.05 mgd (see attached Exhibit “B”). On October
5, 2022, Applicant sent an email to the City requesting clarification on the number of sewer
taps/capacity available for its development and a number of other details necessary to evaluate
waste disposal options. In an email dated November 16, 2022, Mayor Mark Moore stated, “the
City of Walnut Grove has enough capacity to accommodate up to 35 homes.” (See attached
Exhibit “C”). This is not sufficient capacity to accommodate the 92 homes planned for Applicant’s
development. By email dated January 17, 2023, Mayor Mark Moore stated that the available
capacity is currently 10,500 gpd. (See attached Exhibit “D”). According to Section 501.8 of the
Ordinance, the Equivalent Residential Unit (“ERU”) or the volume of water equal to the average
daily usage of a typical single-family residence is 250 gallons. Using the Ordinance ERU, a sewer
capacity of 10,500 gpd equates to 42 residential taps available, which is 50 less than the taps
needed to accommodate the development. Applicant does not possess any reserved taps. The City
stated that there are currently 50 reserved taps that it could potentially repurchase but provided no
plan or timeline for doing so. Applicant must design the site in its entirety for one type of sewer
system- it is not financially feasible to have part septic and part sewer due to the required
installation of a pump station for this site. It must have a guarantee of sewer capacity to
accommodate 92 homes prior to starting development. The correspondence from the City is clear
and convincing evidence that as of the date hereof, there is not adequate sewer capacity to serve
Applicant’s development.

2. Indefinite Timing of Future Sewer Capacity

The City asserts that it plans to expand its sewer capacity in the future, but the timeframe
for such expansion is uncertain and outside Applicant’s control. Some of the factors that contribute
to the uncertainty include:

1. Permit modification: Expanding its sewer services would require government
approvals including, at a minimum, a permit modification from the Georgia
Environmental Protection Division to increase the permitted sewer treatment
capacity. There is no set timeline for obtaining this approval and it is unclear
as to if or when an application was submitted given that the City did not respond
to Applicant’s request for this information.




2. Design, Bid, Build: An expansion also requires time to design, bid and
construction the sewer project. According to the City’s engineers, this process
has not commenced.

3. Funding: Funding is required to design and construct a sewer plant expansion.
A review of the City’s 2023 budget shows no line item for capital expenditures
for the sewer plant. (See Attached Exhibit E).

4. City Approvals/Ordinance Amendments: Increasing the sewer plant capacity
would require City Council approval and updates to the City Ordinances which
requires time.

Applicant’s ability to use its property as zoned and approved by the City in 2006 should not be
thwarted by the City’s hope to increase sewer capacity in the future, especially when there is no
evidence of a definitive timeline.

3. Approved Alternate Method

Applicant proposes to install a septic system for each lot. Each lot will be a minimum of
1 acre which conforms to both the Ordinance, the guidelines of the Health Department of the State
of Georgia, and the Walton County Health Department requirements which require that lots be a
minimum of 0.92 acres. A soil study was conducted in 2005 and updated in 2022 to ensure the
review incorporates any changes to the regulatory guidelines for percolation rates. Both reports
conclude that the soils are usable for a per-lot septic system. The reports are attached hereto as
Exhibit F. On December 2, 2005, the Walton County Environmental Health Department issued a
preliminary approval letter which is attached hereto as Exhibit G. Applicant will submit the 2022
updated study to obtain a permit from the Walton County Health Department for the proposed on-
site septic system prior to development. Each lot will be designed to have a primary and secondary
drain field that meets all standards required by the Georgia Department of Public Health’s Manual
for On-Site Sewage Management Systems. These designs will reviewed, approved, and septic
permits issued by the Walton County Health Department prior to the Builder applying for building
permits to the City of Walnut Grove. A representative septic lot plan is attached hereto as Exhibit
“H”.

4. Substantial Hardship

Applicant will face a substantial hardship if this variance is not granted due to the indefinite
delay in constructing its project which will drive up the cost of the project and put its ultimate
success at risk. Without a variance, Applicant will be forced to wait for the City to plan, fund,
permit and construct a sewer expansion. This timeline is completely out of Applicant’s control,
and to some extent, outside the City’s control. Given the current rate of inflation, raising labor
and materials costs, and supply chain shortages, delaying Applicant’s project will significantly
increase the cost to Applicant. Over the past year, Applicant experienced the cost to development
increase by 30-35%. For the proposed development, if this trend continues, Applicant expects to
see the cost to develop each lot increase by $15-20K per lot per year. That equates to $1.38 mill
to $1.84 mill per year for this development. These costs will either force the Applicant to abandon



the project or increase the cost of the homes to the point they are likely to sit on the market for an
extended time. This is an unnecessary hardship for the Applicant to bear given that there is an
approved alternate method for managing waste that allows it to start its project immediately with
no harm to the City.

Additionally, there is substantial practical difficulty which supports the variance. The
property is at a higher clevation than the sewer plant and would require pump stations. Given the
geographic location of the project and the fact that there are rock outcroppings, the property may
have subsurface rock that would make running the sewer lines challenging. These site-based
challenges result in further delay and uncertainty. Failure to grant the variance would severely
limit Applicant’s ability to use its property as zoned and approved by the City in 2006.

5. Other Considerations for the City

In addition to the grounds stated above, Applicant’s variance should be granted as it will
further the City’s long-term goals of expanding its sewer capacity and short-term goal of utilizing
sewer to attract commercial growth to the City. The 92-homes in the development will generate
tax revenues that the City could allocate toward planning, permitting and constructing the
expansion of its sewer capacity. These homes and new citizens will also help drive the demand
for additional commercial growth which furthers the City’s stated vision of creating a successful
downtown area. In addition to creating demand for commercial growth, allowing Applicant to use
a per-lot septic system rather than sewer frees up sewer capacity for the City to attract commercial
developments. It also frees up the City funds which would have been used to expand the sewer
system to be used on other expenses. Thus, granting this variance furthers the City’s short and
long-term goals and supports the general welfare of the community.

General constitutional objections

Georgia law requires that Applicant include in the variance application record a statement of
constitutional objections to put the deciding board on notice of the Applicant’s assertion of its
constitutional and legal rights to the requested variance. In accordance with this requirement,
Applicant asserts the following:

The current Ordinance requirement that Applicant utilize sewer for its development restricts
said property in an unreasonable manner, is unconstitutional, null and void in that the restriction
to the current sewer requirement affords the Applicant no reasonable use of the property and is the
equivalent of a taking of the Applicant’s property rights without payment of just and adequate
compensation and without due process in violation of the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth
Amendments to the Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section I, Paragraph I, and
Article I, Section ITI, Paragraph 1 of the Constitution of the State of Georgia.

A refusal by the Council to approve the variance requested by the Applicant to permit a
reasonable economic return on the Applicant’s investment and a reasonable use of the property
would therefore be unconstitutional, null and void and would be arbitrary, capricious and without




a rational basis, thus constituting an abuse of discretion. Further, a refusal by the board would
discriminate in an arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable manner between the Applicant and
owners of similarly situated properties in violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and Article I, Section 1, Paragraph II of the
Georgia Constitution.

The continued application of the current sewer requirement to the property results in little
or no gain to the public in general and fails to promote the health, safety, morals or general welfare
of the public and does not bear a substantial relation to the objectives of the City of Walnut Grove,
Georgia Zoning Ordinance, and would constitute a substantial reduction of the property value of
the Applicant and is therefore confiscatory and void.

By filing this Statement of Constitutional Rights, the Applicant reserve all rights and
remedies available to them under the United States Constitution, the Georgia Constitution, all
applicable federal state and local laws and ordinances, and in equity.

Conclusion

Applicant respectfully requests that the City grant its request for a variance and allow it to
move forward with per-lot septic systems consistent with the development’s approval in 2006, the
City’s long and short-term goals, and the City’s Ordinance. Forcing Applicant to wait for a
possible future sewer expansion, which timeline is completely outside of its control, creates a
substantial hardship and impedes Applicant from using its property as allowed under the current
zoning,

Thank you for your time @nd consideration in this matter.
Kind Regards,
Ned Butler

Vice President
Reliant Homes




Exhibit List:

: Approved Site Plan

EPD Permit list

: November 16, 2022 Email from Mark Moore to Ned Butler

: January 17, 2023 Email from Mark Moore to Ned Butler

2023 City Budget

2005 and 2022 Soil Reports

: December 2, 2005 Preliminary Approval letter from Walton County Enviro Health Dept
: Representative Septic Lot Plan
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Letter of Intent Exhibit “A”
Approved Site Plan
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Letter of Intent Exhibit “B”
EPD Permit list

*%** Included as Electronic Copy Only Due to File Size




O Letter of Intent Exhibit “C”
November 16, 2022 Email from Mark Moore to Ned Butler



Ned Butler

From: City Mayor <mayor@cityofwalnutgrove.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 3:47 PM

To: Ned Butler

Cc: Jimmy Parker; Joe Walter

Subject: RE: Follow up to the meeting on Diamond Creek

Good afternoon Ned,

Just to recap our meeting, The City of Walnut Grove currently has enough capacity to accommodate up to 35

homes. The plan is to expand our capacity to accommodate another 50,000 gpd to 60,000 gpd by summer of 2023. This
will give us the additional capacity to accommodate another 150 homes, totaling 185 homes for your project. Since the
new water saving requirement are constantly being updated we may be able to accommodate more sewer flow with our
current system. We will need a sewer capacity requirements and time schedule on your project from Reliant Homes to
make a final recommendation.

Our current ordinance will only allow a minimum of a 5 acre lot with a 3000 sqft heated space to qualify for a septic
system.

| hope this answers your questions,

Mark Moore
Mayor

City of Walnut Grove
770-787-0046
Mobile: 678-983-9323

2581 Leone Avenue
Loganville, GA 30052
www.CityOfWalnutGrove.com




O Letter of Intent Exhibit “D”
January 17, 2023 Email from Mark Moore to Ned Butler



From: City Mayor <mayor@cityofwalnutgrove.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2023 5:11 PM

To: Ned Butler <nbutler@relianthomes.com>; City Clerk <cityclerk@cityofwalnutgrove.com>
Subject: RE: Follow up to the meeting on Diamond Creek

Good afternoon Ned,

The City of Walnut Grove currently has 10,500 gpd, or to my understanding, utilizing the 210 to 250 per
home, enough capacity to accommodate between 42 to 50 homes. We have currently have 100 home
in service and 50 homes that the taps have been purchased. We do have the right to purchase back the
taps if needed. The plan is to expand our capacity to accommodate another 50,000 gpd to 60,000 gpd
by summer of 2023. Since the new water saving requirement are constantly being updated we may be
able to accommodate more sewer flow with our current system. We will need a sewer capacity
requirements and time schedule on your project from Reliant Homes to make a final recommendation.

Our current ordinance will only allow a minimum of a 5 acre lot with a 3000 sqft heated space to qualify
for a septic system.

| hope this answers your questions,

Mark Moore
Mayor

City of Walnut Grove
770-787-0046
Mobile: 678-983-9323

2581 Leone Avenue
Loganville, GA 30052
www.CityOfWalnutGrove.com




Letter of Intent Exhibit “E”
2023 City Budget
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Letter of Intent Exhibit “F”
2005 and 2022 Soil Reports
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O Letter of Intent Exhibit “G”
December 2, 2005 Preliminary Approval letter from Walton County
Enviro Health Dept




Walton County

Envirgnmental Health Services
Y’ oogin Pubiic Health « Northeast Hoaith District
1265-A COT: Sccce MOBIDE, GA 30655 » TT0.267.1930 phere » TT.267.145] (BX

Deczmber 2, 2005

BT, Kedrick Scott
PO . Box q77
Jefierson, GA 0545

Re: Dismond Creclt S/D; 02 Lots

The preliminary plat Eas been reviewed and is approved tor the akove-mentioned
profect, This does bot constifute 2 fingl approval. Waltop County
Environtental Health Services requires additioral information and/for
armendmenty tu your fisxal plat prior Lo this depariment’s approval. As such, the

il ook sre as [afors:

3

<

l_l'k

9

Tha fellawing lots have higher than uvesage “pere rates” and will need
ewire line: 10, 11, 12, 19, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 35. 3§, 37,
4z, 42, 4%, 53, 55, 66, 60, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 69, 77, 78, 71, 80, By,
90, and g1. Flease stamy these lots "HPEL” and inthude the appropsiate
legand.

Dz tc spatial constreints, soil limitaticns, endfor topographical features,
the following lors will raguire an engineerad site plan at time of
permitting: Lots 34, 38, 43, 64, 63, 65, 69, 80, 81, and 2. Pleaza
starmp these lots "SPHD" and indlade the appropriate legend,

The following lots may require aercbic pretreatment or other means of
‘pmducmg Class § effluent: Lots 14, 53, 77, 78, 79, Bo, 8y, g0, and 91,
Please stamp these ot "ATU" and include the appropriate gend.

. Lotz 30, 34, 41, 45, 03, 53, 65, 69, 77, 78, 79, Bu, 81, By, and u1.

way Teepsite repairs to ba drip emitter typesysiets Flease stamp theee
lcts “DRIF REPAIR" and include the apmrepriate legend on the find
plat. .

Due to £o8f canditions the fallowing lots require a Crip Emither bype septic
system: Lots 33, 40, 66, 67, 68, 71, By, 84, 85, 86, 87, and 88.
Mlease stamp these Iols " DRIP” and include the sypropriats legend.




Once the above informatior is submitted, the health department will continua its
raview. These are preliminary comments and are subject to change tpon receipt
of additionat information or final subdivisior walk. I you have any questions ar
concerns with respect to this matter, feel free to contact this offics during normat
office hours.

AL L

Chris G. Kumnick, EHS IV
Welton Co. Environmentat Health Services

Ce:  Walton County Planning and Zoning
Wood Brothers Land Surveyors, Inc.
Project file

Enclk: W.C.H.D Legend




Letter of Intent Exhibit “H”
Representative Septic Lot Plan
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SANITARY SEVER EASEMENT
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DVCB= DOUBLE WING CATCH BASIN
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NOTES:

1. TOT 47 DIAMOND GREEK

2. 50,064 SF.

3. SOILS INFORMATION TAKEN FROM
LEVEL 3 SOILS MAP PREPARED BY
SEl, DATED 11/01/22,

4. 4 BEDROOM MAXIMUM

SEPTIC SITE PLAN FOR:
(LSR8 01 S S SN ST S T T e S EETREASTIANG
HADE SYSTEM INSTALLED AS DESIGNED N
VRE Ao O TRy THE o B SURVEYING, LLC
& | Aceomintand Surveying Firm # 1240
P.O. BOX 384
Ho. REVISION DATE NORTHEAST Brasefton, Ga. 30517
1. LAAD SLRVEYVING Phone. 578-775-74594
o’ a0* &0’ o'y 2 Date: 02/15/23 Lond Lot:200  District:GMD 416
T — County wToR Scolei 1=30"_loheot No.
.. 4 Drown By: ¢DN Checked By: KLC | 4 1cy
SCALE 17=30 5, fOote of Fieid Worke &b F: 23-015 |




City of Walnut Greve

2581 Leone Ave

Loganville, GA 30052 US

+1 7707870046
cityclerk@cityofwalnutgrove.com

SALES RECEIPT

BILL TO SALES #

Reliant Homes DATE 02/21/2023

DATE DESCRIPTION Qry RATE AMOUNT

02/21/2023 Variance Ned Butler 1 200.00 200.00

Please add invoice number to your check. TOTAL 200.00
BALANCE DUE $0 00

Please add invoice number to your check.
Thank you for being a City of Walnut Grove Business!



